Frank Freidel & Alan Brinkley

* Fifth Edition *




« INTHE =
TWENTIEH

HahkIreidel
URBvedit??8T"Wastihetbn

Ald Brinltiey
Massachusetts Indtt echnology

McGraw-Hill, Inc.

New York St. Louis San Francisco Auckland Bogot4
Caracas Lisbon London Madrid Mexico Milan
Montreal New Delhi Paris San Juan Singapore

Sydney Tokyo Toronto



America In The Twentieth Century

Fifth Edition
9

Copyright © 1982 by Frank Freidel and Alan Brinkley
Copyright © 1960, 1964, 1965, 1970, 1976 by Frank Freidel

All rights reserved. Printed in the United States of America. Except as permitted under the United States
Copyright Act of 1976, no part of this publication may be. reproduced or distributed in any form or by any
means, or stored in a data base or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of the publisher.
Distributed by McGraw-Hill, Inc.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Freidel, Frank Burt.

America in the twentieth century.

Bibliography: p.

Includes index.

1. United States—History—20th century. I. Brinkley,
Alan. I1. Title.

E741.F7 1982 9739  81-18597

ISBN 0-07-554359-1

Cover design: Jurek Wajdowicz



To the Memory of

William Best Hesseltine
1902-1963



Preface

More than two decades have passed since the first edition of America in the
Twentieth Century appeared in 1960. Those years have not only produced a
history of their own; they have changed the way Americans look at the entire reach
of their national past. This fifth edition, therefore, is in many respects an entirely
different book from the four editions that have preceded it. We have continued
to give careful and thorough attention to the political and diplomatic events of
twentieth-century America. But we have added major new coverage of the social,
economic, and cultural phenomena that form the context for the public history
of the era. In particular, we have introduced new material on the history of
women; on the experience of blacks, Hispanics, Native Americans, and other
minorities; on the rise of mass culture; and on the changing structure of the
American economy. And we have, finally, thoroughly reorganized and rewritten
the full text and included new photographs, maps, charts, and bibliographies.

We are deeply gratetul to Richard N. Current for his advice and assistance in
the preparation of this edition, as well as to the anonymous scholars and teachers
who have reviewed the manuscript and offered corrections and suggestions. We
wish to acknowledge as well the careful editorial work of the publishing staff.
David Follmer, the acquiring editor; Irene Pavitt, the project editor; Evelyn Katrak,
the copy editor; Lynn Goldberg, the photo editor; and the many others who have
contributed to the preparation of this new edition.

Frank Freidel
Seattle, Washington

Alan Brinkley
Cambridge, Massachusetts

October 1981 vii



Chapter 1

Chapter 2

Chapter 3

Chapter 4

Chapter 5

Chapter 6

Chapter 7

Contents

The New Century and the Old

The Promise of Industrialization
The Price of Progress
The Crisis of the 1890s

The Progressive Society
The Organizational Impulse
The Humanitarian Impulse
Progressivism and Blacks
The New Enlightenment

Progressive Politics

The Challenge of Municipal Reform
Progressivism in the Statehouse
National Progressivism

Theodore Roosevelt and the
Progressive Presidency

The Accidental President

The Square Deal

The Big Stick

Progressivism Divided

The Troubled Succession

The Return of Theodore Roosevelt
The Rise of the New Freedom

Progressivism Triumphant
Shaping the Modern State

Diplomacy and Morality
The Road to War

America and the World War
Over There
Organizing for War

~3 -3 W W

23
24
29
32
36

40

40
45
48

58

60
63
68

77
78
84
87

93
93
102
105

113
114
117

iX



Chapter 8

Chapter 9

Chapter 10

Chapter 1

Chapter 12

Chapter 13

Chapter 14

Chapter 15

CONTENTS

The Search for Social Unity
Planning a New World Order

The Troubled Peace

The Lost Peace
Postwar Instability

The New Era

Republican Government
The Myth of Isolation

The National Economy
The Marginal Economy

The New Culture and Its Critics

The National Culture
Changing Values

The Disenchanted

A Conflict of Cultures

The Coming of the Great Depression

The Economic Collapse
The Decline of Herbert Hoover
The Crises of 1932

Constructing the New Deal
The Restoration of Confidence

The Search for Economic Reform
The Growth of Federal Relief

The New Deal in Transition and Decline

The New Deal Besieged
The Second New Deal
The New Deal in Disarray

The American People in Hard Times

The Challenge to Social Patterns
The Rise of Organized Labor
The Culture of Depression

America and the World Crisis

Depression Diplomacy
The Rise of Isolationism
The Expanding Crisis

121
126

130
130
137

147
147
155
159
163

170
170
176
182
187

197
197
205
213

221
222
225
235

241
242
249
255

262
263
270
275

279
279
283
286



Chapter 16

Chapter 17

Chapter 18

Chapter 19

Chapter 20

Chapter 21

Chapter 22

Chapter 23

CONTENTS

Neutrality Tested
Neutrality Abandoned

Total War and the Modern Nation
Outproducing the Axis

The Wartime Economy

Politics and Society

Fighting a Global War
On the Defensive

Turning the Tide: Europe
The War in the Pacific

The Coming of the Cold War
Early Origins

The Wartime Accords

The Collapse of the Peace

The Cold War Entrenched

Postwar America

Postwar Adjustments

Cold War Reform and Limited War
The Crusade Against Subversion

The Affluent Society
Prosperity and Its Limits
The Culture of Affluence
The Political Climate

Eisenhower and the “Middle of the Road”
The Politics of Prosperity

The Rise of the Civil-Rights Movement

A Balance of Terror

Kennedy, Johnson, and the Triumph of
Liberalism

The Activist Presidency

Expanding the Liberal State

The Battle for Racial Equality

Liberal Activism and the World

Vietnam, Race, and the Crisis of Liberalism
Vietnam: The Making of the Quagmire

xi

289
293

301
302
307
313

324
325
328
335

343
344
347
352
358

364

364
372
379

387

387
392
399

406

406
411
414

425

425
433
438
442

449
449



Xil

Chapter 24

Chapter 25

Chapter 26

Chapter 27

CONTENTS

The Racial Crisis
The Traumas of 1968

The Turbulent Society

The New Left and the Counterculture

Race, Ethnicity, and the Culture of Liberation
The Yyomen’s Movement

The Search for Stability
Nixon, Kissinger, and the War
Nixon, Kissinger, and the World
The New Federalism

The Crisis of Authority

The Troubled Economy
Woatergate and the Presidency
The Ford Presidency

America Seeks a New Beginning

The Trials of Jimmy Carter
Confusion and Conservatism
The Year of the Hostages

Index

Hllustrations

Building the railroads
Chicago, 1905

Child labor, 1909
Samuel Gompers

Ethnic New York
William Jennings Bryan
The Maine

The assembly line

Life in the immigrant ghetto
Booker T. Washington
W. E. B. Du Bois

The Armory Show, 1913
The Triangle fire, 1911
La Follette campaigning

458
462

473

473
481
487

493

494
504
511

520

520
525
531

537
537
546
553

563

11
13
15
19
20
27
30
33
35
38

47



CONTENTS

Passage to the New World
Suffragettes

The “Wobblies” and the militia
Theodore Roosevelt

Workers emerging from the mines
Roosevelt and John Muir
American naval power on display
Roosevelt in Panama

William Howard Taft

“Revising the tariff downward (?)”
“Back in the old place”

The Speaker and the nothinee
Roosevelt in 1912

Woodrow Wilson

Louis Brandeis

Pershing in Mexico

The Lusttania

The Sinking of the fllinois

The landscape of the Great War
Marching for Liberty Loans

The first war freighter, 1918

An “alien” in custody

The “Big Four” at Versailles

A comment on the ratification fight
The boys return home

Steel strike, 1919

Sacco and Vanzetti

Race riot, 1919

The President and the Babe
Harding in the West

Calvin Coolidge at leisure

“The traffic problem in Washington, D.C.”
The peacetime navy

At work on the Empire State Building
On the job in the 1920s

The automobile culture

The Jazz Singer

The new medium

xiii
49
52
54
59
63
67
71
74
79
81
85
88
90
94

101

105

107

111

114

118

122

127

132

135

138

139

143

144

149

150

151

154

157

162

165

172

174

175



Xiv

CONTENTS

The flapper

Lucky Lindy

Chaplin comments on his era
The “noble experiment”

The Klan in the Capital

Al Smith

The Republican nominee
Hard times

Bread line

The Dust Bowl

Hooverville, New York City
The Japanese in Manchuria
The defeat of the Bonus Army
Inauguration day, 1933
Franklin and Eleanor

Evicted sharecroppers on the road
Saluting the Blue Eagle

The Tennessee Valley Authority
Harry Hopkins

FDR and the CCC

“A traitor to his class”

Father Coughlin

The Kinghish

Alf Landon

One view of the court fight

Marian Anderson in Washington, 1939

At work in the cotton fields
John L. Lewis

The Memorial Day Massacre, 1937
Sharecroppers

Cordell Hull

Hitler at Nuremberg

Tojo and the Emperor
Wendell Willkie

Pearl Harbor

Mushrooming war plants
Women war workers

A ration coupon

179
181
184
188
191
194
195
198
202
204
208
212
214
218
223
227
230
233
236
238
243
247
248
255
257
266
268
272
274
276
281
285
288
294
298
303
310
312



CONTENTS

Thomas E. Dewey
Welders

En route to the camps
Midway, 1942

D-Day, 1944

Air power

Nagasaki

Hiroshima, October 1945
Teheran, 1943

Yalta

George F. Kennan

George C. Marshall

The Berlin airlift
“Weather clear, track fast”
Labor’s plea, 1947

Truman wins

Stalemate in Korea
MacArthur comes home
Nixon and the Hiss papers
The Democratic ticket, 1952
Freeways

Jimmy Hoffa

Levittown, Pennsylvania, 1949
Ed and Ralph

Reaching the moon

The Subway (1950)
Herblock on Ike

The victors, 1952

The Army vs. McCarthy
Crisis in Little Rock
Dulles and Eisenhower
Nixon in South America, 1958
JFK and LBJ

The presidential debate
November 22, 1963

The march on Washington
Kennedy in Berlin

The missile crisis

XV

318
319
322
327
332
334
340
341
348
352
356
358
361
366
369
372
374
377
381
384
389
391
393
395
396
399
403
408
410
413
415
421
426
428
432
440

445



xvi

CONTENTS

American advisers in Vietnam
LBJ campaigning, 1964
Surveying the quagmire
Defoliation

Watts, 1965

Panthers in New York

Tet

Martin Luther King, Jr.

Robert Kennedy campaigning, 1968
The siege of Chicago

Wallace

Berkeley, 1964

The march on the Pentagon, 1967
Woodstock

The counterculture on Broadway
Protest at Wounded Knee

César Chdvez

Defending abortion

The new Nixon

Victims of napalm

Four dead in Ohio, 1970

The fall of Saigon

Nixon in China

Kissinger and Meir

Earl Warren

Energy crisis

Woodward and Bernstein

The Watergate hearings

The transfer of power

Summit at Vladivostok

The Carter smile

A meeting of OPEC

The peacemakers

“No Nukes”

“Doonesbury” on the “Me Decade”
Teheran, 1979

Kennedy’s moment

451
453
455
456
460
462
464
466
467
469
470
475
476
479
481
483
486
491
494
498
499
503
506
511
515
523
527
529
530
533
539
543
545
550
552
555
557



CONTENTS

The Reagan cabinet
The hostages come home

Charts

Unemployment, 1929-1942
Annual Increase in Consumer Price Index,
1960-1980 (All Items)

Maps
Designed by Theodore R. Miller

Policing the Caribbean

Election of 1912

Election of 1916

American Participation in the Allied Offensives of 1918
The North African and Sicilian Campaigns
The Italian Campaign

The Drive from Normandy to the Rhine
Japan Under Siege

Election of 1948

The Korean War

Election of 1952

Election of 1960

Vietnam

Election of 1976

Election of 1980

XVil

559
560

206

524

83

92
109
116
330
331
333
337
370
375
385
427
496
535
558



AMERICA
TWENTIETH







One

The New Century
and the Old

The American people entered the twentieth century on the heels of an unusually
turbulent era. In little more than three decades, the United States had trans-
formed itself from a predominantly rural, agrarian society into a highly industrial-
ized, urbanized one. It had moved from a position of relative unimportance in
world affairs to that of a major international power. It had changed from a
fragmented, largely provincial society into an increasingly centralized and con-
solidated one. It had become a modern nation.

It had also become a nation with a sharply divided vision of itself and its future.
On the one hand, Americans took pride in their country’s remarkable economic
growth, in its great technological advances, in its enhanced world power. At the
same time, however, they looked with alarm at the wrenching social dislocations
that rapid growth and change had created: crowded cities, oppressed minorities,
concentrations of power, disparities of wealth, political corruption, general insta-
bility. Modernization, they realized, had brought not only progress but chaos and
injustice. The American people greeted the new century, therefore, with both
optimism and foreboding.

THE PROMISE OF INDUSTRIALIZATION

The reasons for optimism were obvious. America was by 1900 the leading indus-
trial nation on earth, and the potential of its economy seemed to be virtually
unlimited. Its natural resources were plentiful. Its labor supply was large and
growing. Its technological and administrative capabilities were becoming increas-
ingly sophisticated. The United States was, its people sensed, on the eve of an era
of unbounded prosperity.



