Frank Freidel & Alan Brinkley Fifth Edition *

Fifth Edition

Frank Freud University of Washington

Alan Brinkley
Massachusetts Institute of Technology

McGraw-Hill, Inc.

New York St. Louis San Francisco Auckland Bogotá Caracas Lisbon London Madrid Mexico Milan Montreal New Delhi Paris San Juan Singapore Sydney Tokyo Toronto America In The Twentieth Century

Fifth Edition

Copyright © 1982 by Frank Freidel and Alan Brinkley Copyright © 1960, 1964, 1965, 1970, 1976 by Frank Freidel

All rights reserved. Printed in the United States of America. Except as permitted under the United States Copyright Act of 1976, no part of this publication may be reproduced or distributed in any form or by any means, or stored in a data base or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of the publisher. Distributed by McGraw-Hill, Inc.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Freidel, Frank Burt. America in the twentieth century.

Bibliography: p.

Includes index.

1. United States—History—20th century. I. Brinkley, Alan. II. Title.

E741.F7 1982 973.9 81-18597

ISBN 0-07-554359-1

Cover design: Jurek Wajdowicz

To the Memory of William Best Hesseltine 1902-1963

Preface

More than two decades have passed since the first edition of America in the Twentieth Century appeared in 1960. Those years have not only produced a history of their own; they have changed the way Americans look at the entire reach of their national past. This fifth edition, therefore, is in many respects an entirely different book from the four editions that have preceded it. We have continued to give careful and thorough attention to the political and diplomatic events of twentieth-century America. But we have added major new coverage of the social, economic, and cultural phenomena that form the context for the public history of the era. In particular, we have introduced new material on the history of women; on the experience of blacks, Hispanics, Native Americans, and other minorities; on the rise of mass culture; and on the changing structure of the American economy. And we have, finally, thoroughly reorganized and rewritten the full text and included new photographs, maps, charts, and bibliographies.

We are deeply grateful to Richard N. Current for his advice and assistance in the preparation of this edition, as well as to the anonymous scholars and teachers who have reviewed the manuscript and offered corrections and suggestions. We wish to acknowledge as well the careful editorial work of the publishing staff. David Follmer, the acquiring editor; Irene Pavitt, the project editor; Evelyn Katrak, the copy editor; Lynn Goldberg, the photo editor; and the many others who have contributed to the preparation of this new edition.

Frank Freidel Seattle, Washington

Alan Brinkley Cambridge, Massachusetts

October 1981

Contents

Chapter 1	The New Century and the Old	3
	The Promise of Industrialization	3
	The Price of Progress	7
	The Crisis of the 1890s	17
Chapter 2	The Progressive Society	23
•	The Organizational Impulse	24
	The Humanitarian Impulse	29
	Progressivism and Blacks	32
	The New Enlightenment	36
Chapter 3	Progressive Politics	40
	The Challenge of Municipal Reform	40
	Progressivism in the Statehouse	45
	National Progressivism	48
Chapter 4	Theodore Roosevelt and the	
•	Progressive Presidency	58
	The Accidental President	60
	The Square Deal	63
	The Big Stick	68
Chapter 5	Progressivism Divided	77
•	The Troubled Succession	78 [°]
	The Return of Theodore Roosevelt	84
	The Rise of the New Freedom	87
Chapter 6	Progressivism Triumphant	93
-	Shaping the Modern State	93
	Diplomacy and Morality	102
	The Road to War	105
Chapter 7	America and the World War	113
. ,	Over There	114
	Organizing for War	117
	~ ~	

X

	The Search for Social Unity Planning a New World Order	121 126
Chapter 8	The Troubled Peace The Lost Peace Postwar Instability	130 130 137
Chapter 9	The New Era Republican Government The Myth of Isolation The National Economy The Marginal Economy	147 147 155 159 163
Chapter 10	The New Culture and Its Critics The National Culture Changing Values The Disenchanted A Conflict of Cultures	170 170 176 182 187
Chapter 11	The Coming of the Great Depression The Economic Collapse The Decline of Herbert Hoover The Crises of 1932	197 197 205 213
Chapter 12	Constructing the New Deal The Restoration of Confidence The Search for Economic Reform The Growth of Federal Relief	221 222 225 235
Chapter 13	The New Deal in Transition and Decline The New Deal Besieged The Second New Deal The New Deal in Disarray	241 242 249 255
Chapter 14	The American People in Hard Times The Challenge to Social Patterns The Rise of Organized Labor The Culture of Depression	262 263 270 275
Chapter 15	America and the World Crisis Depression Diplomacy The Rise of Isolationism The Expanding Crisis	279 279 283 286

	CONTENTS	xi
	Neutrality Tested Neutrality Abandoned	289 293
Chapter 16	Total War and the Modern Nation Outproducing the Axis The Wartime Economy Politics and Society	301 302 307 313
Chapter 17	Fighting a Global War On the Defensive Turning the Tide: Europe The War in the Pacific	324 325 328 335
Chapter 18	The Coming of the Cold War Early Origins The Wartime Accords The Collapse of the Peace The Cold War Entrenched	343 344 347 352 358
Chapter 19	Postwar America Postwar Adjustments Cold War Reform and Limited War The Crusade Against Subversion	364 364 372 379
Chapter 20	The Affluent Society Prosperity and Its Limits The Culture of Affluence The Political Climate	387 387 392 399
Chapter 21	Eisenhower and the "Middle of the Road" The Politics of Prosperity The Rise of the Civil-Rights Movement A Balance of Terror	406 406 411 414
Chapter 22	Kennedy, Johnson, and the Triumph of Liberalism The Activist Presidency Expanding the Liberal State The Battle for Racial Equality Liberal Activism and the World	425 425 433 438 442
Chapter 23	Vietnam, Race, and the Crisis of Liberalism Vietnam: The Making of the Quagmire	449 449

CONTENTS

	The Racial Crisis The Traumas of 1968	458 462
Chapter 24	The Turbulent Society	473
Chapter 24	The New Left and the Counterculture	473
	Race, Ethnicity, and the Culture of Liberation	481
	The Women's Movement	487
Chapter 25	The Search for Stability	493
	Nixon, Kissinger, and the War	494
	Nixon, Kissinger, and the World	504
	The New Federalism	511
Chapter 26	The Crisis of Authority	520
	The Troubled Economy	520
	Watergate and the Presidency	525
	The Ford Presidency	531
Chapter 27	America Seeks a New Beginning	537
	The Trials of Jimmy Carter	537
	Confusion and Conservatism	546
	The Year of the Hostages	553
	Index	563
	Illustrations	
	Building the railroads	5
	Chicago, 1905	6
	Child labor, 1909	11
	Samuel Gompers	13
	Ethnic New York	15
	William Jennings Bryan	19
	The Maine	20
	The assembly line	27
	Life in the immigrant ghetto	30
	Booker T. Washington	33
	W. E. B. Du Bois	35
	The Armory Show, 1913	38
	The Triangle fire, 1911	44
	La Follette campaigning	47

CONTENTS	xiii
Passage to the New World	49
Suffragettes	52
The "Wobblies" and the militia	54
Theodore Roosevelt	59
Workers emerging from the mines	63
Roosevelt and John Muir	67
American naval power on display	71
Roosevelt in Panama	74
William Howard Taft	79
"Revising the tariff downward (?)"	81
"Back in the old place"	85
The Speaker and the nominee	88
Roosevelt in 1912	90
Woodrow Wilson	94
Louis Brandeis	101
Pershing in Mexico	105
The Lusitania	107
The Sinking of the <i>Illinois</i>	111
The landscape of the Great War	114
Marching for Liberty Loans	118
The first war freighter, 1918	122
An "alien" in custody	127
The "Big Four" at Versailles	132
A comment on the ratification fight	135
The boys return home	138
Steel strike, 1919	139
Sacco and Vanzetti	143
Race riot, 1919	144
The President and the Babe	149
Harding in the West	150
Calvin Coolidge at leisure	151
"The traffic problem in Washington, D.C."	154
The peacetime navy	157
At work on the Empire State Building	162
On the job in the 1920s	165
The automobile culture	172
The Jazz Singer	174
The new medium	175

CONTENTS

The flapper	179
Lucky Lindy	181
Chaplin comments on his era	184
The "noble experiment"	188
The Klan in the Capital	191
Al Smith	194
The Republican nominee	195
Hard times	198
Bread line	202
The Dust Bowl	204
Hooverville, New York City	208
The Japanese in Manchuria	212
The defeat of the Bonus Army	214
Inauguration day, 1933	218
Franklin and Eleanor	223
Evicted sharecroppers on the road	227
Saluting the Blue Eagle	230
The Tennessee Valley Authority	233
Harry Hopkins	236
FDR and the CCC	238
"A traitor to his class"	243
Father Coughlin	247
The Kingfish	248
Alf Landon	255
One view of the court fight	257
Marian Anderson in Washington, 1939	266
At work in the cotton fields	268
John L. Lewis	272
The Memorial Day Massacre, 1937	274
Sharecroppers	276
Cordell Hull	281
Hitler at Nuremberg	285
Tojo and the Emperor	288
Wendell Willkie	294
Pearl Harbor	298
Mushrooming war plants	303
Women war workers	310
A ration coupon	312

CONTENTS	xv
Thomas E. Dewey	318
Welders	319
En route to the camps	322
Midway, 1942	327
D-Day, 1944	332
Air power	334
Nagasaki	340
Hiroshima, October 1945	341
Teheran, 1943	348
Yalta	352
George F. Kennan	356
George C. Marshall	358
The Berlin airlift	361
"Weather clear, track fast"	366
Labor's plea, 1947	369
Truman wins	372
Stalemate in Korea	374
MacArthur comes home	377
Nixon and the Hiss papers	381
The Democratic ticket, 1952	384
Freeways	389
Jimmy Hoffa	391
Levittown, Pennsylvania, 1949	393
Ed and Ralph	395
Reaching the moon	396
The Subway (1950)	399
Herblock on Ike	403
The victors, 1952	408
The Army vs. McCarthy	410
Crisis in Little Rock	413
Dulles and Eisenhower	415
Nixon in South America, 1958	421
JFK and LBJ	426
The presidential debate	428
November 22, 1963	432
The march on Washington	440
Kennedy in Berlin	444

445

The missile crisis

xvi

CONTENTS

American advisers in Vietnam	451
LBJ campaigning, 1964	453
Surveying the quagmire	455
Defoliation	456
Watts, 1965	460
Panthers in New York	462
Tet	464
Martin Luther King, Jr.	466
Robert Kennedy campaigning, 1968	467
The siege of Chicago	469
Wallace	470
Berkeley, 1964	475
The march on the Pentagon, 1967	476
Woodstock	479
The counterculture on Broadway	4 81
Protest at Wounded Knee	483
César Chávez	486
Defending abortion	4 91
The new Nixon	494
Victims of napalm	498
Four dead in Ohio, 1970	499
The fall of Saigon	503
Nixon in China	506
Kissinger and Meir	511
Earl Warren	515
Energy crisis	523
Woodward and Bernstein	527
The Watergate hearings	529
The transfer of power	530
Summit at Vladivostok	533
The Carter smile	539
A meeting of OPEC	543
The peacemakers	545
"No Nukes"	550
"Doonesbury" on the "Me Decade"	552
Teheran, 1979	555
Kennedy's moment	557

CONTENTS	xvii
The Reagan cabinet	559
The hostages come home	560
Charts	
Unemployment, 1929–1942	206
Annual Increase in Consumer Price Index,	
1960–1980 (All Items)	524
Maps	
Designed by Theodore R. Miller	
Policing the Caribbean	83
Election of 1912	92
Election of 1916	109
American Participation in the Allied Offensives of 1918	116
The North African and Sicilian Campaigns	330
The Italian Campaign	331
The Drive from Normandy to the Rhine	333
Japan Under Siege	337
Election of 1948	370
The Korean War	375
Election of 1952	385
Election of 1960	427
Vietnam	496
Election of 1976	535
Election of 1980	558

AMERICA WINTHE STATE WINTHE



One

The New Century and the Old

The American people entered the twentieth century on the heels of an unusually turbulent era. In little more than three decades, the United States had transformed itself from a predominantly rural, agrarian society into a highly industrialized, urbanized one. It had moved from a position of relative unimportance in world affairs to that of a major international power. It had changed from a fragmented, largely provincial society into an increasingly centralized and consolidated one. It had become a modern nation.

It had also become a nation with a sharply divided vision of itself and its future. On the one hand, Americans took pride in their country's remarkable economic growth, in its great technological advances, in its enhanced world power. At the same time, however, they looked with alarm at the wrenching social dislocations that rapid growth and change had created: crowded cities, oppressed minorities, concentrations of power, disparities of wealth, political corruption, general instability. Modernization, they realized, had brought not only progress but chaos and injustice. The American people greeted the new century, therefore, with both optimism and foreboding.

THE PROMISE OF INDUSTRIALIZATION

The reasons for optimism were obvious. America was by 1900 the leading industrial nation on earth, and the potential of its economy seemed to be virtually unlimited. Its natural resources were plentiful. Its labor supply was large and growing. Its technological and administrative capabilities were becoming increasingly sophisticated. The United States was, its people sensed, on the eve of an era of unbounded prosperity.